

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 16, 2011, 12:10 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

42643-9-II
~~NO. 85839-0~~

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
AUG 16 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

KARL WOOLERY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and COUNTY OF SPOKANE, a political
subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

STATE RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF - CORRECTED

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

WILLIAM G. CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 9234
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 389-2794

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Underlying Tort Case In Spokane County	4
	B. Collateral Case In Thurston County	5
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
	A. Standards Of Review	7
	1. Rule 12(b) Motions Assume The Truth Of All Of Plaintiff’s Allegations But Only Entitles The Non- Movant To Reasonable Inferences	7
	2. The Non-Constitutional Bases For The CR 12 Dismissal Of Woolery’s Case Are The Primary Issues On Appeal	8
	3. Appellate Courts Can Affirm On Any Grounds That Will Sustain The Trial Court’s Dismissal	9
	B. Woolery’s Appeal Is Moot As There Is No Relief That A Court Can Award To Address His Alleged Injuries	9
	C. Alternatively, The Thurston County Superior Court’s Dismissal On CR 12(b) Grounds Was Appropriate.....	12
	1. Woolery’s Adequate Remedy At Law In The Spokane Court Rules And Procedures Precluded The Declaratory/Injunctive/Mandamus Relief He Requested From The Thurston Court	13
	2. Woolery Had No Claim For Monetary Relief	15

3.	Woolery Lacks Standing To Obtain Relief On Behalf Of Other Persons And Entities, Including The Spokane Superior Court	17
4.	Const. Art. I, § 10 Does Not Guarantee Or Require A “Speedy Civil Trial”	21
V.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Seattle</i> , 123 Wn.2d 847, 873 P.2d 489 (1994).....	8
<i>Blinka v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 109 Wn. App. 575, 36 P.3d 1094 (2001).....	16
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005).....	20
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882, P.2d 173 (1983).....	19
<i>Casebere v. Clark County Civil Cvs. Comm'n</i> , 21 Wn. App. 73, 584 P.2d 416 (1978).....	18
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 16, 666 P.2d 359 (1983).....	25
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008), <i>review granted</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1005, 208 P.3d 1124 (2009).....	8
<i>Ducote v. DSHS</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	21
<i>Federal Way v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.2d 941 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	20
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 160 Wn. App. 759, 249 P.3d 1040 (2011).....	8

<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply System,</i> 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1031 (1987).....	18
<i>Harvest House Rest. v. Lynden,</i> 102 Wn.2d 369, 685 P.2d 600 (1984).....	12
<i>Hosing Auth. of Everett v. Terry,</i> 114 Wn.2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	10
<i>In re Cross,</i> 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	10
<i>In re Juvenile Director,</i> 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Giordano,</i> 57 Wn. App. 74, 787 P.2d 51 (1990).....	13, 22
<i>In re Rebecca K.,</i> 101 Wn. App. 309, 2 P.3d 501 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Salary of Superior Court Judges,</i> 82 Wash 623, 144 P. 929 (1914)	24
<i>King Cnty. v. Boeing Co.,</i> 18 Wn. App. 595, 570 P.2d 713 (1977).....	14
<i>King v. King,</i> 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	22
<i>Kucera v. State Dep't of Transp.,</i> 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	14
<i>Ludwig v. Dep't of Retirement Systems,</i> 131 Wn. App. 379, 127 P.3d 781 (2006).....	18
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney,</i> 90 Wn.2d 298, 582 P.2d 487 (1978).....	17
<i>McMurry v. Chevy Chase Bank,</i> 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	8

<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Assoc. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 66 Wn.2d 14, 400 P.2d 778 (1965).....	11
<i>Orwick v. Seattle,</i> 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham,</i> 129 Wn. App. 439, 119 P.3d 373 (2005).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Vandermay,</i> 67 Wn.2d 222, 407 P.2d 143 (1965).....	8
<i>Pischue v. Olson,</i> 173 Wash. 60, 21 P.2d 516 (1933)	24
<i>Rausch v. Chapman,</i> 16 Wash. 568, 48 P. 253 (1897)	23
<i>Reeder v. King Cnty.,</i> 57 Wn.2d 563, 358 P.2d 810 (1961).....	14
<i>Reid v. Pierce County,</i> 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Rustlewood Ass'n v. Mason Cnty.,</i> 96 Wn. App. 788, 981 P.2d 7 (1999).....	16
<i>Rutherford v. State of Wash.,</i> No. CV04-5020RBL, 2008 WL 2953560 (W.D.Wash. July 29, 2008)	16
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 108 Wn. App. 454, 31 P.3d 37 (2001).....	7
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State,</i> 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	19, 22
<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham,</i> 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	10, 12

<i>Spurell v. Bloch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 854, 701 P.2d 529 (1985).....	16
<i>Stafne v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 667, 234 P.3d 225 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Harp</i> , 13 Wn. App. 273, 534 P.2d 848 (1975).....	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	8
<i>State v. Vukich</i> , 158 Wash. 362, 290 P. 992 (1930)	23
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 148 Wn. App. 425, 200 P.3d 266 (2009).....	18
<i>Sys. Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	16
<i>Wendle v. Farrow</i> , 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	10
<i>Wilkes v. Hunt</i> , 4 Wash. 100, 29 P. 830 (1892)	14
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	9, 13, 22
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 10.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	23

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 13.....	24
---------------------------------	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16
RCW 2.08.061	24, 25
RCW 43.135.060	20, 21, 25

Other Authorities

1980 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 3	25
1981 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 5.....	20, 21

Rules

CR 12	8
CR 12(b).....	passim
CR 12(b)(6).....	1, 8, 25
CR 40	12, 14
CR 59	12
RAP 2.3.....	4, 12, 14, 15
RAP 2.1(a)	15
RAP 2.2.....	15
Spokane LCR 40	12
Spokane LCR 40(d)	14
